Crown Office,

18th May, 1921.

MEMBER elected to serve in the present PARLIAMENT.

County of Cumberland, Penrith and Cockermouth Division.

Major-General Sir Henry Cecil Lowther, K.C.M.G., in the place of the Right Honourable James William Lowther, who, since his election for the said county, hath accepted the Office of Steward or Bailiff of His Majesty's Manor of Northstead, in the county of York.

THE COMPULSORY HIRING OF HOUSES (SCOTLAND) (ASSESSMENT OF COMPENSATION) FEES RULES, 1921, DATED 18TH MAY, 1921, MADE BY THE TREASURY UNDER SECTION 3 (6) OF THE ACQUISITION OF LAND (ASSESSMENT OF COMPENSATION) ACT, 1919, AS APPLIED BY SECTION 1 (3) OF THE HOUSING (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1920, AND THE REGULATIONS MADE THEREUNDER.

In pursuance of Sub-section 6 of Section 3 of the Acquisition of Land (Assessment of Compensation) Act, 1919, as applied by the First Schedule to the Housing (Scotland) Act, 1920, the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby make the following rules:—

- 1. These Rules may be cited as the Compulsory Hiring of Houses (Scotland) (Assessment of Compensation) Fees Rules, 1921.
- 2. The Acquisition of Land (Assessment of Compensation) Fees Rules, 1920, as amended by the Acquisition of Land (Assessment of Compensation) Fees (No. 2) Rules, 1920, shall apply to awards made by an arbiter under the Acquisition of Land (Assessment of Compensation) Act, 1919, as applied by the Housing (Scotland) Act, 1920, and the regulations made thereunder.

Dated the 18th day of May, 1921.

John Gilmour, William Sutherland,

Two of the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury.

## TENDERS FOR LOANS ON TREASURY BILLS.

- 1. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Chief Cashier's Office at the Bank of England on Friday, the 27th May, 1921, at 1 o'clock, for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Treasury Bills Act, 1877; the National Debt Act, 1889, and the War Loan Act, 1919, to the amount of £55,000,000 in replacement of Bills falling due.
- 2. The Bills will be in amounts of £5,000 or £10,000. They will be dated at the option of the Tenderer on any date from Monday, the 30th May, to Saturday, the 4th June inclusive, and will be payable at three months after date.
- 3. The Bills will be issued and paid at the Bank of England.

- 4. Each Tender must be for an amount not less than £50,000, and must specify the date on which the Bills required are to be dated, and the net amount per cent. (being an even multiple of one penny) which will be given for the amount applied for. Separate Tenders must be lodged for Bills of different dates.
- 5. Tenders must be made through a London Banker, Discount House or Broker.
- 6. The person whose Tenders are accepted will be informed of the same not later than the following day, and payment in full of the amounts of the accepted Tenders must be made to the Bank of England by means of Cash or a Banker's Draft on the Bank of England not later than two o'clock (Saturday twelve o'clock) on the day on which the relative Bills are dated.
- 7. In virtue of the provisions of Section 26 of the Finance Act, 1915, Members of the House of Commons are not precluded from tendering for these Bills.
- 8. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury reserve the right of rejecting any Tenders.

Treasury Chambers, 20th May, 1921.

Foreign Office,

July 20th, 1920.

The KING has been graciously pleased to appoint:—

Major Bernard Joel Temple to be Commercial Secretary, Second Grade, at His Majesty's Legation at Tehran.

## EXPLOSIVE SUBSTANCES ORDER, 1921.

In pursuance of the powers conferred on me by Regulation 17 of the Emergency Regulations (No. 2), 1921, I hereby Order as follows:—

- 1. A person having in his possession any explosive substance shall keep the same in a secure place approved by the Chief Constable, and shall, if so required by the Chief Constable, remove all or any part of such explosive substance to any place specified by such Chief Constable.
- 2. This Order shall apply to the counties of Northumberland, Cumberland, Westmorland, Durham, Lancashire, Yorkshire, Glamorgan and Monmouth, including the boroughs situated within these counties.
- 3. This Order shall not apply to small-arms ammunition, except where notice that it applies is given to the person having the ammunition in his possession by the Chief Constable.
- 4. This Order may be cited as the Explosive Substances Order, 1921.

E. Shortt,

One of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State.

Whitehall.

12th May, 1921.